PRINTED: 08/31/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING _				C / 24/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		237 T	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FRYON ROAD HERFORDTON, NC 28139	1 07	2-112020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	F	000			
F 656 SS=D	was conducted from Event ID# 9ZQY11. investigated and one ID# 9ZQY11.	mplaint investigation survey 7/21/20 through 7/24/20 There were three allegations was substantiated. Event Comprehensive Care Plan	F	556			8/19/20
33-0	§483.21(b) Compreh §483.21(b)(1) The faimplement a compre care plan for each re resident rights set fo §483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and timefr medical, nursing, and needs that are identifus assessment. The condescribe the followin (i) The services that or maintain the resid physical, mental, and required under §483 (ii) Any services that under §483.24, §483 provided due to the runder §483.10, inclustreatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized sere provide as a result or recommendations. If findings of the PASA rationale in the resid (iv)In consultation wiresident's representations.	nensive Care Plans ncility must develop and hensive person-centered resident, consistent with the rth at §483.10(c)(2) and ncludes measurable rames to meet a resident's d mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive mprehensive care plan must g - are to be furnished to attain ent's highest practicable d psychosocial well-being as .24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required 8.25 or §483.40 but are not resident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse 3.10(c)(6). services or specialized s the nursing facility will f PASARR f a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. th the resident and the ative(s)-					
	, ,	pals for admission and					
ADODATODY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	DE		TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/14/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/31/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING		C 07/24/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOW RIDGE OF NC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139		07/24/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 656	future discharge. Fac whether the resident community was assel local contact agencia entities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate, requirements set for section. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record reversity facility failed to deverge prevention, and care risk and developed a sacrum for 1 of 2 research for the findings Included Resident #1 was adressed on the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of a physicia revealed a referral for physician ordered for the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of a physician revealed a referral for physician ordered for the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of a physician ordered for physician ordered for the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of a physician ordered for physician ordered for the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of Application Physician ordered for the findings Included Resident #1 was cognitively in Review of Application Physician Phy	eference and potential for cilities must document 's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate ose. in the comprehensive care in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this T is not met as evidenced view and staff interviews the lop a care plan for the of a resident who was high a pressure ulcer of the didents (Resident #1). d: mitted to the facility on osis that included huscle weakness, lack of uscle spasms. num Data Set (MDS) /22/20 revealed Resident #1 ng pressures ulcers and essistance for bed mobility. Int further revealed Resident thact. #1 medical record reviewed ventions for pressure ulcers.	F 65	Address how corrective action will accomplished for those residents for have been affected by the deficient practice; The Licensed nurse initiated a Prulcer care plan for Resident #1 on 7/18/20 and revised on 7/21, 7/28 a 8/04/2020. Address how the facility will identify residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice. The MDS coordinators and License nurses completed an audit on 8/03/current residents with wounds, to vathat residents identified had a pressulcer care plan implemented. All residents identified had a care plan initiated for pressure ulcers. Address what measures will be put place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice wirecur;	essure and other tice ed (20, of alidate sure	

Facility ID: 923438

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING		07/24/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0172 112020
WILLOW	RIDGE OF NC			237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLET
F 656	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 65	56	
	continued From page 2 cover with foam dressing. This was to be implemented daily every Monday, Wednesday, and Friday. Review of Resident #1 consultation with the wound doctor dated 7/6/20 revealed Resident #1 had an unstageable wound to the sacrum and a shear wound to the right buttock. Interview with the MDS Coordinator #1 on 7/21/20 at 3:05 pm revealed a comprehensive care plan was to be developed within 8 days of admission.			The Regional Clinical Director p education for the Director of Nur 7/24/2020, regarding implement revision of pressure ulcer care particles and the Director of Nursing (DON) peducation for the MDS nurses a care nurse on 8/3/20, regarding implementation and revision of ulcer care plans. Beginning 8/19/20, upon admissional facility, the licensed nurse will a	rsing on tation and blans. brovided and wound pressure
	care plan should ha time the resident de	1 revealed a comprehensive ave been implemented at the eveloped the wound and updated when the resident tion.		resident for pressure ulcer risk, Braden scale, and will implement pressure ulcer care plan specific residents needs and identified s	using the nt a c to the
	(ADON) on 7/21/20 #1 had a wound to indicated she did no observation of Resi revealed that a care	ssistance Director of Nursing at 3:22 pm revealed Resident his sacrum. The ADON of document her initial dent #1's wound. The ADON of plan should have been the area of pressure was		Beginning 8/19/20, the MDS nuithe wound care nurse will review pressure ulcer care plan at leas annually and with any significan and update as necessary to refliskin needs/issues for the reside Beginning 8/19/20, the wound cwill update pressure ulcer care	v the t quarterly, t change ect the nt. are nurse
	7/21/20 at 2:44 pm spot on Resident #* 6/15/20. The DON i skin break down, a implemented. The I know that there was	pirector of Nursing (DON) on revealed that there was a dark of at the time of admission on a ndicated when a resident had care plan should be DON revealed that she did not as not a care plan for Resident hould have been developed at was identified.		weekly for residents identified w skin/wound issues, to include tr changes, wound changes and n interventions as necessary. Indicate how the facility plans to its performance to make sure th solutions are sustained; Beginning 8/19/20, the DON and ADON will audit 5 residents wit ulcers weekly for 4 weeks then	ith actual reatment ew monitor at d/or the h pressure

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING		C 07/24/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOW RIDGE OF NC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139	07724/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 656	Continued From page		F 6	residents monthly for 2 months, validate that the resident has a ulcer care plan and the care plan updated weekly and as needed. Beginning 8/19/20, the DON or review the audits monthly to idea patterns/trends and will adjust the necessary to maintain compliant Indicate dates when corrective a be completed; August 19, 2020	pressure n is ADON will ntify any ne plan as ce. action will
F 686 SS=D	S483.25(b) (1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(2)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	rity re ulcers. hensive assessment of a fust ensure that- care, consistent with s of practice, to prevent loes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition by were unavoidable; and ressure ulcers receives and services, consistent dards of practice, to rent infection and prevent	F 6	Address how corrective action vaccomplished for those resident have been affected by the defici practice;	s found to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING		C 07/24/2020		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0772	24/2020
TVAINE OF T	TO VIDEN ON OUT LIEN				37 TRYON ROAD		
WILLOW F	RIDGE OF NC						
				K	RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 686	Continued From page	÷ 4	F 6	386			
	infection.				Resident #1 was seen by wound care		
					physician on 8.10.2020, no new orders	,	
	The findings included	:			was given.		
	Resident #1 was adm	itted to the facility on			Address how the facility will identify oth	ier	
		s that included unspecified			residents having the potential to be		
	injury at unspecified le	evel of neurological injury.			affected by the same deficient practice	;	
	Review of the admiss	ion nursing assessment			The licensed nurses completed a skin		
		ed Resident #1 required total			audit on current facility residents on		
		nobility, and transfers.			7/31/20, to identify residents with		
		is warm, dry, and intact.			skin/wound issues, and validate that		
					treatment orders are in place and curre	nt.	
	The Braden Scale dat	ted 6/15/20 for Resident #1			All residents identified with skin/wound		
		5, which indicated he was at			issues had current treatment orders in		
	risk for skin breakdow	n.			place and initiated.		
	The Admission Minim	um Data Set (MDS) dated			Address what measures will be put into	,	
		ident #1 was cognitively			place or systemic changes made to		
	intact, required extens	sive assistance of 2 staff			ensure that the deficient practice will no	ot	
	persons for bed mobil breakdown.	lity and had no areas of skin			recur;		
					Beginning 8/19/20, the licensed nurse	.	
		order dated 7/1/20 revealed			(wound nurse) making rounds with wou		
	a wound care consult				physician will input new/changed order	s	
	· •	he first documentation in			into the electronic medical record at	lea a	
	Resident #1's record	related to the wound.			bedside when the wound physician ma		
	Continued review of the	ho physician orders dated			treatment changes. The orders will go		
		he physician orders dated d care orders for Resident			directly to the Treatment Administration Record to be implemented on the date		
		it stated cleanse area with			specified by the physician.		
		y collagen sheet, cover with			The Regional Clinical Director provided	<u>,</u>	
		day shift every Monday,			education for the Director of Nursing or		
	Wednesday, and Frid				7/24/20, regarding the implementation		
		,-			new and/or changes in treatment order		
	Review of Resident #	1's weekly skin check dated			to include inputting the orders into the		
		esident had discoloration to			electronic medical record at bedside ar	nd	
		um. The skin check further			will be implemented on the date specifi		
		of Nursing (DON) was			by the physician.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		C		
		345197	B. WING	B. WING		1	24/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WILLOW F	RIDGE OF NC				37 TRYON ROAD		
				R	UTHERFORDTON, NC 28139		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	÷5	F	686			
	notified and no dressi				The Director of Nursing (DON) educate	ed	
	observation.	ing process upon the			the wound nurse and the wound physic		
					on 7/24/20, regarding the implementat		
	Review of Resident #	1's medical record revealed			of new and/or change in treatment ord		
	no care plan or interv	entions for pressure ulcers.			to include inputting the order into the		
					electronic medical record at bedside ar		
		d Care Physician consult			will be implemented on the date specifi	ed	
	dated 7/6/20 revealed				by the physician.		
	completed to Resident #1's sacral wound. The Wound Care Physician indicated Resident #1				Indicate how the facility plans to monito	or	
	was currently on a Group 1 mattress (mattress,				its performance to make sure that	,,	
		/). The note continued that			solutions are sustained;		
	Resident #1 had an u						
		earing to the right buttock.			Beginning 8/19/20, the DON and/or the		
		r treatment stated; wound			ADON will review Physician wound not		
		ise with wound cleanser, pat			weekly for 3 months and will validate th		
		ginate with silver, cover with y skin prep around area			new orders were input into the electron medical record and the new or change		
	every day shift. Other	r recommendations included p 2 mattress (pressure			order was implemented.	J	
		mit sitting to 30 minutes, and			Beginning 8/20/20, the DON or ADON	will	
		protocol. His documentation			review the monitors monthly to identify		
		care was discussed with the			patterns/trends and will adjust the plan	as	
	Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing (Director)	OON) and an assigned nurse			necessary to maintain compliance.		
	,				Beginning 8/19/20, the DON or ADON		
		order dated 7/11/20 stated			review the plan during the monthly QAI	기	
		n, cleanse with wound			and will continue the audits at the		
		bly calcium alginate with			discretion of the QAPI committee.		
	skin prep around the	auze dressing, and apply			Indicate dates when corrective action w	/ill	
	skiii prep around the	area every day siliit.			be completed;	VIII	
		order dated 7/11/20 revealed					
	Resident #1 was to re	•			August 19, 2020		
	milligrams (mg) for a	wound infection for 14 days.					
	An interview on 7/21/	20 at 1:45pm with the					
		evealed she was notified of					
	any wound developm	ent by nursing staff. In the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING _			C 07/24/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOW RIDGE OF NC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139	•	0112412020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	completed wound of stated she recalled #1 had developed a admission. She furth was admitted to the and the resident was pressure areas upon Resident #1's sacruclosed necrotic area written. The Assistant Directinterviewed on 7/21 reported to her by a named) on 7/2/20 the on his bottom. She bottom appeared to therapy was notified bedrest, and reposite every 2 hours. A word ensured. The ADON Physician saw Resi #1's sacral wound vom The ADON revealed any wound treatment Care Physician. She documented the ontinterventions recommand of Resident #1's sacrol word interviewent and inte	to tavailable, unit coordinators are. The Wound Care Nurse being notified that Resident wound 3 weeks into her revealed that Resident #1 facility during her absence is documented as having no in admission. Observation of am on 7/1/20 revealed a a and a wound consult was a factor of Nursing (ADON) was 1/20 at 3:21pm and it was a nursing assistant (not not Resident #1 had a wound stated the wound to his be scar tissue. Physical and, and a wedge cushion, tioning was implemented bund consult was further in stated the Wound Care dent #1 on 7/6/20. Resident was necrotic was debrided. It is stated the wound had be stated she should have set of the wound and	F	586		
	should have been d progress notes, but	ocumented in the nursing she was unaware if she had ent #1's wound status. The				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING			C 07/24/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOW RIDGE OF NC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139		0772472020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	wound consult and measures on 7/1/2 put into place were cleanser, apply col dressing every day Wednesday, and Findicated she was a Wound Care Physinurse who made roshould have ensure communicated. On 7/22/20 at 2:18 which revealed she Care Physician det 7/6/20. The DON's Physician's recomman electronic portal would receive the riportal and process Nurse would provide Primary Care Physican's Care Physician's recomman electronic portal would receive the riportal and process Nurse would provide Primary Care Physical and process Saturday, 7/11/20. An interview on 7/2 Wound Care Physical large necrotic are debridement. The Noreyealed he complete debridement and wound Care Physicallity with recomman treatment and the complete t	e stated she implemented a further included preventative 0. The preventative measures cleanse area with wound lagen sheet, cover with foam shift every Monday, riday. The Wound Care Nurse not present to round with the cian on 7/6/20. She stated the bunds with the Wound Doctor led wound care orders were on the DON was interviewed awas present when the Wound orded Resident #1's wound on tated the Wound Care nendations were sent through. The Wound Care Nurse le recommendations through the any orders. The Wound Care le recommendations to the ician (PCP) or Family Nurse roval. Resident #1's new were put into place on	F 68			

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345197	B. WING			C 07/24/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILLOW RIDGE OF NC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 237 TRYON ROAD RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139		07/24/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	put recommendation following Resident # healing. The Wound following Resident # placed recommenderesident's sacrum to On 7/23/20 at 10:55. Primary Care Physic #1 did not have any the facility. He stated Wound Care Physic facility via an electrothe facility should do status and implement PCP stated he was a care or whether it was wound care recommendations we sacral wound did no 7/11/20. Continued interview the Wound Care Physic facility dropped to Resident #1's wound recommendations we sacral wound did no 7/11/20. Continued interview the Wound Care Physic facility dropped to recommended on 7/11/20. Continued interview the Wound Care Physic for use by the Wound Care Physic for use by contraindicated. The indicated the use of recommended on 7/11/20 indicated i	ted the facility should have as into place on 7/6/20 1's debridement to promote Care Physician stated 1's debridement he had downed dressings to the include alginate with silver. It is am an interview with the sian (PCP) revealed Resident wounds upon admission to do recommendations from the an would be available to the nic portal. The PCP revealed cument the resident's wound not recommendations. The unsure if it was a delay in as a delay with receiving the deficient and ensuring the deficient and ensuring the status and ensuring the require an antibiotic until the require an antibiotic until the collagen dressing as the Care Nurse would have been the Wound Care Physician the calcium alginate he 6/20 would have served as and bed and contained Collagen would not manage the use of the calcium dent #1's debridement the an stated his 7/6/20	F 68	36			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345197	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040101		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		7/24/2020	
WILLOW I	RIDGE OF NC			237 TRYON ROAD			
				RUTHERFORDTON, NC 28139			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From pag preference for wound		F 6				